The Company will not receive any cash proceeds from the sale of Warrants.
The proceeds received by the Company upon exercise of the Warrants will be used
toward the purchase of shares of Class A Common Stock upon exercise the Shalam
Option or, if the Board of Directors determines it is in the best interest of
the Company not to exercise the Shalam Option, as and if received by the
Company, to purchase inventory and for other working capital or general
corporate needs. See "The Offering-- Shalam Option."

   27

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the current maturities of long-term debt,
short-term debt and capitalization of the Company as of February 28, 1995. The
information presented below should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements thereto appearing elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

   PRO FORMA FOR
   ACTUAL   WARRANT OFFERING
   -----------------   -----------------
   FEBRUARY 28, 1995   FEBRUARY 28, 1995
   -----------------   -----------------
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Short-term debt and current maturities of long-term debt:
  Bank obligations.....   $27,834   $27,834
  Convertible debentures due 1996.....   5,462   5,462
  Other.....   159   159
   --------   --------
   Total.....   33,455   33,455
   --------   --------
Long-term debt, less current maturities:
  Convertible subordinated debentures due 2001.....   65,000   65,000
  Other.....   5,327   5,327
   --------   --------
   Total.....   70,327   70,327
   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, 50,000 shares authorized, issued and
outstanding.....   2,500   2,500
  Common stock:
   Class A common stock; 30,000,000 shares authorized,
6,777,788 issued and outstanding (1).....   68   68
   Class B common stock; 10,000,000 shares authorized,
2,260,954 issued and outstanding.....   22   22
   Paid-in capital (2).....   39,814   42,816
   Retained earnings (2).....   50,790   47,788
Cumulative equity adjustments from foreign currency
translation.....   (534)   (534)
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....   $92,660   $92,660
   --------   --------
   --------   --------

- ------------
(1)  Excludes up to:

   (i) 970,500 shares of Class A Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of
   options granted or eligible to be granted pursuant to the Company's
   1994 and 1993 Stock Option Plans, 1987 Restricted Stock Plan, as
   amended, and 1987 Stock Option Plan, in connection with which options
   and restricted stock grants for 375,800 shares were outstanding